

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-15755

In the Matter of

MARK FEATHERS,

Respondent.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S BRIEF
IN RESPONSE TO COMMISSION'S JUNE 18, 2020 ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....1

 A. The OIP in this Follow-on Proceeding Based on Entry of an Injunction and Respondent’s Answer1

 B. Respondents’ Evolving Requests for Subpoenas.....2

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT5

 A. Adjudicative Subpoenas Must Seek Relevant Evidence and Not Impose an Unreasonable Burden.....6

 B. Courts Conduct a *De Novo* Review in a Subpoena Enforcement Action8

 C. The FDIC Subpoena is Not Judicially Enforceable8

 1. There is no evidence in the record of proper service8

 2. The FDIC subpoena does not seek relevant evidence10

 3. The FDIC subpoena is not reasonable in scope or burden.....14

 D. Respondent May Bring a Judicial Action to Enforce the FDIC Subpoena.....17

 E. The Commission Should Revoke the Subpoena.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Delaware River Stevedores,
178 F.R.D. 51 (E.D. Pa. 1997)17

Dow Chemical Co. v. Allen,
672 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1982) passim

EPA v. General Electric Co.,
197 F.3d 592 (2d Cir. 1999)18

Exxon Shipping Co. v. DOI,
34 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994)17

Feathers v. US,
2015 WL 5263056 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2015).....17

Feathers v. US,
2015 WL 7734291 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2015)17

FTC v. Anderson,
631 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 10, 15

FTC v. Invention Submission Corp.,
965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....6

FTC v. Waltham Watch Co.,
169 F. Supp. 614 (S.D.N.Y. 1959)6

Gov't of Terr. of Guam v. Sea-Land Service, Inc.,
958 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....18

Ho v. US,
374 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2005).....9

Idaho v. Telford,
No. 12:12-mc-07216-MHW (D. Idaho Jan 23, 2012).....9

Invention Submission Corp8

Jason A. Halek,
Exchange Act Release No. 1376, 2019 WL 2071396 (May 9, 2019).....11

Johnson v. Folino,
528 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 13, 14, 16

Jose P. Zollino,
Exchange Act Release No. 2579, 2007 WL 98919 (Jan. 16, 2007)..... 11, 14

Kornman v. SEC,
592 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....11

<i>Lee v. Federal Maritime Board</i> , 284 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1960)	10
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. ____, 138 S.Ct. 2044, 201 L.Ed.2 464 (2018)	2
<i>Mark Feathers</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 6760 (May 12, 2020)	3
<i>Mark Feathers</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 6746 (March 19, 2020).....	3
<i>Mark Feathers</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 6762 (May 29, 2020)	5
<i>Mark Feathers</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 6763 (June 2, 2020)	5
<i>Mark Feathers</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 89095 (June 18, 2020)	6
<i>Miami-Luken, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , No. 1:16-mc-012, 2016 WL 3855205 (S.D. Ohio July 15, 2016).....	13, 18
<i>NLRB v. Interbake Foods, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>NLRB v. K Mark Ent., LLC</i> , No. 15 C 9353, 2016 WL 233096 at *2 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2016).....	7, 14, 15
<i>San Francisco Mining Exchange v. SEC</i> , 378 F.2d 162 (9th Cir. 1967)	7, 8
<i>San Francisco Mining Exchange</i> , 41 S.E.C. 560, Release No. 7106, 1963 WL 62756 (July 31, 1963)....	7, 8, 18
<i>SEC v. Feathers</i> , 773 Fed. App'x 929 (Mem) (9th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>SEC v. Feathers</i> , 774 Fed. App'x 354 (9th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Sherwin Brown</i> , Investment Advisers Act of 1940 Release No. 32317, 2011 WL 2433279 (June 17, 2011)	11
<i>Siris v. SEC</i> , 773 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)	3, 10, 11, 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

Section 6(d) of the Administrative Procedures Act
[5 U.S.C. § 555(d)]18

Securities Act of 1933

Section 17(a)
[15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)]2

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Section 10(b)
[15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)]1

Section 15(a)
[15 U.S.C. § 78o(a)]2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Rule 10b-5
[17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5].....1

Rule 309.7
[12 C.F.R. § 309.7]9

Rule of Practice 100(b)(1)
[17 C.F.R. § 201.100(b)(1)].....6

Rule of Practice 111(b)
[17 C.F.R. § 111(b)] 7, 18

Rule of Practice 150
[17 C.F.R. § 201.150]9

Rule of Practice 2326, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act,
section 6(c) (1947).....7

Koch and Murphy,
2 Administrative Law and Practice § 5:40 (3d ed) (2020)6
